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1999-07-15 1428 38.634 141.906 48.1 3.0  -4257 540
2001-01-26 0854 38.635 141.911 489 3.2  -3696 561 21 3.9 ¢
2002-06-27 1945 38.639 141.913 46.5 2.7 -3179 517  -44 7.8 -335 -6.1 o o
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1 2011-04-02 0659 38.635 141.903 49.9 3.9 22 283 -134 -321 172 -37.8 A A
2 2011-05-13 0524 38.640 141.912 47.7 3.8 63 41 -242 855  -309 -883 X X
3 2011-06-01 0853 38.638 141.909 487 4.2 82 19 22 -53.7 -143 -883 X X X X
4 2011-06-22 1916 38.637 141.910 48.8 3.9 103 21 2 105 -9 300 © o ¢ A
5 2011-07-10 1121 38.636 141.911 482 3.7 121 18 -3 -14.3 -2 -100 © o o o
6 2011-07-31 2140 38.637 141.911 487 4.1 142 21 3 167 15 77 0O o o) o
7 2011-09-23 2208 38.639 141.908 48.1 3.8 196 54 33 1571 345 1769 X X A X
8 2011-10-25 0637 38.636 141.914 49.0 4.1 228 32 22 407 55 147 A X o o
"""" 9 2011-11-28 0725 38.640 141.908 483 38 262 34 2 63 9 209 © © O A
10 2011-12-31 1929 38.638 141.909 48.1 3.8 295 33 -1 =29 0 00 © o <) ©)
11 2012-02-05 2144 38.638 141.913 47.9 3.9 331 36 3 9.1 25 75 0O o o o
12 2012-03-14 2228 38.637 141.911 481 3.9 369 38 2 5.6 35 101 © o ) o
13 2012-05-02 0707 38.638 141.914 47.7 3.6 418 49 11 289 12324 A A ¢ A
14 2012-06-12 0715 38.637 141.911 481 3.8 459 41 8 -163 25 57 O o o o
15 2012-08-05 0505 38.640 141.908 48.4 3.8 513 54 13 317 9 200 A A O A
16 2012-09-25 0516 38.638 141.910 48.2 3.8 564 51 -3 -56 35 74 0O o o o
17 2012-11-11 1503 38.637 141.903 47.9 3.8 611 47 -4 .78 55 -105 O o o o
18 2012-12-27 0507 38.636 141.906 47.8 3.6 657 46 -1 24 3 61 O o o )
19 2013-02-12 1220 38.637 141.904 48.1 3.8 704 47 1 2.2 05 11 © o o o
20  2013-04-21 0441 38.635 141.906 48.0 3.7 772 68 21 447 215 462 X X X X
21 2013-06-25 2111 38.639 141.902 486 3.7 837 65 3 44 75 13.0 O ©) o o
22 2013-08-21 1759 38.637 141.902 47.9 3.5 894 57 -8 -123 95 -143 O o o) o
""" 23 2013-10-16 0723 38.639 141903 482 36 95 5 -1 -18 5 82 ©O O ©O 0O
24 2013-12-15 0631 38.638 141.904 482 36 1010 60 4 7.1 35 62 O o o )
25 2014-02-22 1202 38.637 141.904 48.1 3.7 1079 69 9 150 11 190 O o) A o
26 2014-05-11 1034 38.637 141.903 48.1 3.6 1157 78 9 130 135 209 O o A A
27 2014-07-26 2224 38.637 141.902 48.1 3.9 1233 76 2 2.6 25 34 0O o o o
28  2014-11-03 1224 38.636 141.906 47.9 3.6 1333 100 24 316 23 299 X A X A
29 2015-01-13 0324 38.637 141.903 482 3.5 1404 7129 290 -7 -193 X A A ¢
30  2015-05-03 1858 38.637 141.904 482 3.6 1514 110 39 549 245 287 X X X A
31 2015-07-19 1420 38.636 141.906 48.1 3.4 1591 77 -33 300 -13.5 -149 X A A ¢
32 2015-10-03 0829 38.637 141.906 48.1 3.8 1667 76 -1 13 -17.5 187 © o A o
33 2016-01-13 2203 38.637 141.906 47.7 3.5 1769 102 26 342 255 333 X A X A
34 2016-03-30 1337 38.637 141.906 47.8 3.4 1846 77 25 245 -2 -135 X A A e
35  2016-07-08 1303 38.637 141.908 47.7 3.5 1946 100 23 299 105 117 X N A O
36 2016-10-17 1146 38.637 141.908 47.5 3.6 2047 101 1 1.0 125 141 © o N o
37 2017-01-25 0044 38.637 141.906 47.1 3.3 2147 100 -1 <10 05 05 0O o o o
38 2017-05-12 1335 38.636 141.907 48.0 3.5 2254 107 7 7.0 65 65 O o o o
39 2017-08-12 2313 38.637 141.903 480 3.4 2346 92 15 -140 115 -1 A O A ¢
40 2017-11-25 0554 38.637 141.907 48.0 33 2451 105 13 14 55 55 A o o o
41 2018-02-27 0953 38.637 141.904 47.3 3.6 2545 94 11 -105 45 46 A O o o
42 2018-06-26 1355 38.637 141.904 473 34 2664 119 25 266 195 196 X o) A o
43 2018-09-23 1217 38.638 141.903 47.0 3.2 2753 89  -30 -25.2 -17.5 -16.4 X o A ¢
44 2018-11-24 0136 38.638  141.902 47.4 3.4 2815 62 -27  -30.3 42 -404 X A X X
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